

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 2, 2017

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 16-7081

JOHN DOE, A.K.A. KIDANE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

FEDERAL DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF ETHIOPIA,

Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CASE No. 1:14-cv-00372, JUDGE RANDOLPH D. MOSS

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Robert P. Charrow
Laura Metcoff Klaus
Thomas R. Snider
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
2101 L Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel: 202-533-2396
Charrowr@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

December 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Correctly Found That It Lacked Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Because Ethiopia Is Immune from this Lawsuit Under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act	7
A. The “Entire Tort” Did Not Occur in the United States.	109
1. The FSIA Requires That the “Entire Tort” Must Occur Within the Jurisdiction of the United States	10
2. Ethiopia’s Alleged Tortious Act Occurred in Ethiopia	14
3. International Law and Foreign Laws Likewise Limit Jurisdiction Over Acts of Foreign States That Occur Outside the State Asserting Jurisdiction	22
B. Intelligence Gathering For National-Security Purposes Is Squarely Within A Sovereign State’s Discretion	2625
C. Ethiopia Is Immune from Suit Because the Appellant’s Claim Arises Out of Misrepresentation or Deceit.....	32
II. The Wiretap Act Does Not Create a Private Cause of Action Against a Foreign Sovereign for Unlawful Interceptions	34
III. Appellant Failed to Allege a Violation of Intrusion upon Seclusion.....	39
1. Appellant Does Not Allege that Ethiopia Intentionally Intruded on Appellant’s Seclusion	39
2. The Common-Law Tort Of Intrusion Upon Seclusion Is Preempted by the Wiretap Act.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	4, 7, 9
* <i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21
<i>Bailer v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 687 A.2d 1375 (Md. 1997)	39
<i>Birnbaum v. United States</i> , 588 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1978)	31
<i>Black v. Sheraton Corp. of Am.</i> , 564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33, 34
<i>Bourne v. Mapother & Mapother, P.S.C.</i> , 2014 WL 555130 (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 12, 2014).....	40
<i>Bunnell v. Motion Picture Ass’n of Am.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	41
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Invest. and Dev. Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003)	28
<i>Cabiri v. Gov’t of Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999)	13, 33
<i>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	43

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	26
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Central De Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Elam v. Kansas City Southern Railway Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Federal Aviation Admin. v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	8
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	36
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>JBP Acquisitions, LP v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2000)	6, 33
* <i>Jerez v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Jin v. Ministry of State Security</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2007).....	28
<i>Jones v. Petty-Ray Geophysical, Geosource, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	8, 12
<i>Lane v. CBS Broad. Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	43

<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	21, 29
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 642 F. Supp. 297 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	21
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	21, 29
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 US 922 (1982).....	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	43
* <i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass'n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918, modified on other grounds, 823 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8, 21, 29
<i>Mauri v. Smith</i> , 929 P.2d 307 (Or. 1996)	39, 40
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	42
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U. S. 58 (1987).....	43
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	38
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australian Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	12
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)	13, 18

<i>Olsen v. Gov't of Mexico</i> , 729 F.2d 641 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 917 (1984)	14, 26
* <i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 21, 31
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2006) <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> <i>on unrelated grounds</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008) <i>rev'd and</i> <i>remanded sub nom. City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	41
<i>Rey v. United States</i> , 484 F.2d 45 (5 th Cir. 1973)	6, 33
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	42
<i>Risk v. Halvorsen</i> , 936 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	12
<i>Samuels v. District of Columbia</i> , 770 F.2d 184 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	8
<i>Seitz v. City of Elgin</i> , 719 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Snakenberg v. Hartford Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 383 S.E.2d 2 (S.C. Ct. App. 1989)	39
<i>Tifa, Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana</i> , Civ. A. No. 88-1513, 1991 WL 179098 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 1991).....	32

United States v. Gaubert,
499 U.S. 315 (1991).....26

United States v. S.A. Empresa De Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines),
467 U.S. 797 (1984).....26, 31

Valentine v. NebuAd, Inc.,
804 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....43

Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....8

Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....35

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510(6)35

*18 U.S.C. § 2511(1) 1, 7, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

18 U.S.C. § 2511(3)(a).....37

18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(c).....41

18 U.S.C. § 2520(a)1, 34, 36, 37

18 U.S.C. § 2708.....41

28 U.S.C. § 13304, 6, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....6, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....10, 11, 12, 20, 21

*28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)..... 1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A)6, 25, 31

28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(5)(B)32

28 U.S.C. § 1605B(b) 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 198336

Australian Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act 1985, § 13	25
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	42
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	30
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 853	11
National Security Act of 1947, 50 U.S.C. § 3002 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Singapore State Immunity Act of 1979, § 7	25
UK State Immunity Act 1978, § 5	25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2)	35
Other Authorities	
138 CONG. REC. 8068 (1992)	4
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1738 (10th ed. 2014)	32
Draft articles on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, with commentaries, 1991	24
<i>Hearings on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on</i> <i>Admin. Law & Gov’t Relations of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary,</i> <i>94th Cong. (1976)</i>	22
Dan Kedmey, <i>Report: NSA Authorized to Spy on 193 Countries</i> , TIME, July 1, 2014	30
David P. Stewart, <i>The Immunity of State Officials Under the UN</i> <i>Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their</i> <i>Property</i> , 44 VANDERBILT J. TRANSNAT’L L. 1047, 1050 (2011)	23
European Convention on State Immunity, reprinted in 1976 Hearings	22, 23

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	9, 12, 14
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	4
Opening Brief for Appellant Nilo Jerez, <i>Jerez v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2014), No. 13-7141, 2014 WL 1713091.....	19
*RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 2	14, 15, 16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 2, cmt. 3.....	15, 16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 3.....	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 110.....	40
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38, (Dec. 2, 2004)	23
U.S. State Department, 2010 Human Rights Reports: Ethiopia < http://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/hrrpt/2010/af/154346.htm >.....	27
